City of New 4'ork—Office of the President of the Borough of Manhattan, 
City Hall, June 24, 1903. 

P. J. SCULLY, Esq., Clerk of the Board of Aldermen: 
Dear Sir—Request is herewith made for an appropriation of Special Revenue 

Bonds to the amount of twenty-six thousand six hundred and forty dollars ($26,640), 
for the purpose of maintaining and operating two (2) public interior baths. It is 
thought that by the middle of July the two new public baths now being erected—one 
in East One Hundred and Ninth street and one in West Forty-first street—will be

[...]

lowing resolution adopted at a meeting of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
held June 5, 5903: 

"Whereas, The Commissioner of the Department of Street Cleaning, in a com-
munication to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, dated May 28, 1903, has 
made requisition for the issue of bonds to the amount of sixty-eight thousand, two 
hundred and ninety dollars ($68,290) to provide for the purchase, acquisition or con-
struction of stock or plant for the Department of Street Cleaning in the Borough of 
Brooklyn, as provided by sect:on 546 of the Greater New York Charter; 

"Resolved, That, subject to the concurrence herewith by the Board of Aldermen, 
the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York,  

in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to the 
amount of sixty-eight thousand two hundred and ninety dollars ($68,290), the pro-
ceeds whereof to be expended for the purchase, acquisition or construction of new 
stock or plant for the Department of Street Cleaning in the Borough of Brooklyn." 

Department of Finance, City of New York, 
June 8, 5903. 

Hon. CHARLES V.

[...]

concurrence and approval of the Board of Aldermen, hereby authorizes the Comp-
troller of The City of New York to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York 
in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to the 
amount of seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000), the proceeds whereof to be applied 
to the purchase and placing of water meters at various points upon the distributing 
mains throughout the City." 

Department of Finance, City of New York. 
May 25, 1903. 

Hon. CHARLES V. FORNES, President, Board of Aldermen:

[...]

School 161, Borough of Manhattan, be fixed at the rate of one thousand eight hun-
dred and seventy-two dollars ($1,872) per annum." 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby concurs in said resolution and 
fixes the salary of the position of Janitor of Public School 161, Borough of Manhat-
tan, at the rate of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-two dollars ($1,872) per 
annum. 

ROBERT F. DOWNING, JOHN H. DONOHUE, PATRICK H. MALONE, 
SAMUEL H. JONES, WILLIAM D. PECK, Committee on Salaries and Offices. 

The President put the question whether the Board would agree to accept said 
report and adopt said resolution.

[...]

"Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby recommends 
to the Board of Aldermen, in accordance with the provisions of section 56 of the 
Greater New York Charter, that the salary of the position of Mechanical Draughts. 
man in the Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity be fixed at the rate of 
one thousand three hundred and fifty dollars ($1,350) per annum." 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby concurs in said resolution and 
fixes the salary of the position of Mechanical Draughtsman in the Department of 
Water Supply, Gas and Electricity at the rate of one thousand three hundred and 
fifty dollars ($1,350) per annum. 

Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Apportionment, at its meeting held June 
19, 1903, adopted the following resolution: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby recommends 
to the Board of Aldermen, in accordance with the provisions of section 56 of the

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8, section i88, of the 

amended Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment is here-
by requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to the amount 
of eighteen thousand dollars ($18,000), for the construction, erection and maintenance 
of street signs in the Borough of Brooklyn, and to empower the Commissioner of Water 
Supply, Gas and Electricity to provide out of the said sum for the illumination of such 
signs as may be designated by the President of the said borough.